Our decision to incur debt and issue securities in future offerings will depend on market conditions and other factors beyond our control. We
cannot predict or estimate the amount, timing or nature of future offerings and debt financings. Future offerings could reduce the value of shares
of our common stock and dilute a shareholder�s interest in us.

S-21

Edgar Filing: TRUSTCO BANK CORP N Y - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

We will have broad discretion in applying the net proceeds of this offering and the use of proceeds may not enhance the market value of our
common stock.

We have significant flexibility in applying the proceeds of this offering. We are not required to allocate the proceeds to any specific investment
or transaction or other use. As part of your investment decision, you will not be able to assess or direct how we apply the net proceeds. We may
not be able to fully or profitably deploy the proceeds of this offering. The price of our common stock may decline if the market does not view
our use of the proceeds from this offering favorably.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at March 31, 2011. Our capitalization is presented on a historical basis and on an as adjusted
basis giving effect to the sale of the shares offered by this prospectus supplement, assuming, as of March 31, 2011:

� the sale of 13,600,000 shares of common stock at a price of $4.60 per share,

� the net proceeds to us in this offering, after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
are $58,740,000 and

� the underwriters� over-allotment option is not exercised.

As of March 31, 2011

(unaudited)
Actual As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Shareholders� equity:
Capital stock, $1 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 83,166,423 shares
issued;
96,766,423 shares issued as adjusted $ 83,166 96,766
Surplus 126,638 171,778
Undivided profits 111,093 111,093
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (4,176) (4,176)
Treasury stock; 5,922,607 shares at cost (58,249) (58,249)

Total shareholders� equity $ 258,472 $ 317,212

Tangible common equity(1) $ 257,919 $ 316,659

Capital ratios:
Tangible common equity as a % of tangible assets at period end(1) 6.44% 7.79
Tier 1 capital as a % of average assets (leverage ratio) 6.60 7.96
Tier 1 capital as a % of total risk adjusted assets 12.66 15.41
Total capital as a % of total risk adjusted assets 13.92 16.67

(1) Tangible common equity and tangible common equity as a percentage of tangible assets at period end are non-GAAP financial measures derived from
GAAP-based amounts. We calculate tangible common equity by excluding the balance of intangible assets from common shareholders� equity. We had $553,000
in intangible assets for the periods presented. We calculate tangible common equity as a percentage of tangible assets at period end by dividing tangible common
equity by tangible assets at period end. We believe that this is consistent with the treatment by bank regulatory agencies, which exclude intangible assets from the